UN38.3 Test Summary
Product Rechargeable Li-ion Battery Pack
Model B6029LA , AB6029LA , AP602, AP606, AP607
Product Description
☒Lithium ion  ☐ Lithium polymer  ☐ Lithium metal
☐Large cell ☐ Small cell    ☒Battery
☐ Large battery  ☒ Small battery
☐ Single cell battery  ☐ Multi-cell battery

Model and construction differences:
● The models AB6029LA, AP602, AP606, AP607 are identical to model B6029LA except for the
trademark and model designation.
Features of the product
Item: Specification Remark
Number of series connected cells 15S
End of discharge voltage (EODV) (Vdc):  41.5
Standard charge voltage (Vdc):  61
Maximum charge voltage (Vdc):  61.5
Standard charge current (A):  1.5
Maximum charge current (A):  2.5
Standard discharge current (A):  2
Maximum discharge current (A): 20
Engineering Conditions of Acceptability:
● The component cell used within this product has also been tested and found in compliance with the
standard of earlier version. The suitability of use has been evaluated in this report as below:
- T-6 Impact test: no further testing is necessary
- T-8 Forced discharge test: no further testing is necessary
Object/part no. Manufacturer/
trademark
Type/model Technical data Standard Remark
Rechargeable
Li-ion cell
LG ICR18650HD2 3.65V,
2000mAh
ST/SG/AC.10/1
1/Rev.5, Part III,
sub-section 38.3
Test report no.:
QAE-EF02-
130128-
CY018650HD2
issued by LG
Chem Mobile
Energy Division
Page 5 of 15                                        Report No. 50284084 001
UN Recommendations on the Transport of Dangerous Goods, Part III – Section 38.3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
TRF No.: UN 38.3C
38.3.3 TEST METHODS AND REQUIREMENTS P
 Pre-discharge and pre-cycling See supplementary information
in following appended tables
for details.
P
38.3.4 Procedure P
38.3.4.1 Test T-1: Altitude  P
 Cells or batteries are stored at a pressure of 11.6
kPa or less for at least 6 h at ambient temperature
(20  5 °C).
Tested according to the
requirements.
P
 Results: no mass loss, no leakage, no venting, no
disassembly, no rupture and no fire during this test.
The open circuit voltage of each test cell or battery
after testing is not less than 90% of its voltage
immediately prior to this procedure.
See appended Table T.1.
NL, NV, ND, NR, NE, NF, NC.
P
38.3.4.2 Test T-2: Thermal cycling  P
 Cells or batteries previously subjected to altitude
test.